225.7007

225.7007 Restrictions on anchor and
mooring chain.

225.7007-1 Restrictions.

(a) In accordance with Section 8041 of
the Fiscal Year 1991 DoD Appropria-
tions Act (Public Law 101-511) and
similar sections in subsequent DoD ap-
propriations acts, do not acquire weld-
ed shipboard anchor and mooring
chain, four inches or less in diameter,
unless—

(1) It is manufactured in the United
States, including cutting, heat treat-
ing, quality control, testing, and weld-
ing (both forging and shot blasting
process); and

(2) The cost of the components manu-
factured in the United States exceeds
50 percent of the total cost of compo-
nents.

(b) 10 U.S.C. 2534 also restricts acqui-
sition of welded shipboard anchor and
mooring chain, four inches or less in
diameter, when used as a component of
a naval vessel. However, the Appropria-
tions Act restriction described in para-
graph (a) of this subsection takes prec-
edence over the restriction of 10 U.S.C.
2534.

[68 FR 15627, Mar. 31, 2003]

225.7007-2 Waiver.

(a) The Secretary of the department
responsible for acquisition may waive
the restriction in 225.7007-1(a), on a
case-by-case basis, if—

(1) Sufficient domestic suppliers are
not available to meet DoD require-
ments on a timely basis; and

(2) The acquisition is necessary to ac-
quire capability for national security
purposes.

(b) Document the waiver in a written
determination and findings con-
taining—

(1) The factors supporting the waiver;
and

(2) A certification that the acquisi-
tion must be made in order to acquire
capability for national security pur-
poses.

(c) Provide a copy of the determina-
tion and findings to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations.

[68 FR 15627, Mar. 31, 2003]

48 CFR Ch. 2 (10-1-06 Edition)

225.7007-3 Contract clause.

Unless a waiver has been granted, use
the clause at 252.225-7019, Restriction
on Acquisition of Anchor and Mooring
Chain, in solicitations and contracts
requiring welded shipboard anchor or
mooring chain four inches or less in di-
ameter.

[68 FR 15627, Mar. 31, 2003]
225.7008 [Reserved]

225.7009 Restriction on ball and roller
bearings.

225.7009-1 Scope.

This section implements Section 8065
of the Fiscal Year 2002 DoD Appropria-
tions Act (Pub. L. 107-117) and the same
restriction in subsequent DoD appro-
priations acts.

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006]

225.7009-2 Restriction.

Do not acquire ball and roller bear-
ings or bearing components unless the
bearings and bearing components are
manufactured in the United States or
Canada.

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006]

225.7009-3 Exception.

The restriction in 225.7009-2 does not
apply to contracts or subcontracts for
the acquisition of commercial items,
except for commercial ball and roller
bearings acquired as end items.

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006]

225.7009-4 Waiver.

The Secretary of the department re-
sponsible for acquisition or, for the De-
fense Logistics Agency, the Component
Acquisition Executive, may waive the
restriction in 225.7009-2, on a case-by-
case basis, by certifying to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions that—

(a) Adequate domestic supplies are
not available to meet DoD require-
ments on a timely basis; and

(b) The acquisition must be made in
order to acquire capability for national
security purposes.

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006]
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